
 

  

To: Members of the General Committee 

From: Cynthia Fletcher 
Commissioner of Infrastructure and Planning Services 

Meeting Date: November 9, 2020 

Subject: 
Report IPSPL20-027 
Zoning By-law Amendment No. Z2009 – 793 Crawford Drive 

Purpose 

A report to evaluate the planning merits of a Zoning By-law Amendment for the property 
at 793 Crawford Drive to recognize the use of the existing building as a triplex.  

Recommendation 

That Council approve the recommendation outlined in Report IPSPL20-027 dated 
November 9, 2020, of the Commissioner of Infrastructure and Planning Services, as 
follows: 

That Zoning By-law Application Z2009 be denied. 

Budget and Financial Implications 

There are no direct budget or financial implications arising from the approval of this 
application. 
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Background 

The subject property is located on the south side of Crawford Drive, at the intersection of 
Erskine Avenue.  The property is designated Residential on Schedule A of the Official 
Plan and is zoned R.1,4h,R.2,4h which would allow the property to be developed with 
either a single unit dwelling or a two-unit dwelling (e.g. duplex).  The property is located 
wholly within the flood plain of Byersville Creek and the Otonabee River, and the westerly 
6.096 metres of the property are subject to an easement in favour of the City to maintain 
a trunk storm sewer. 

The property currently supports an elevated 2 storey dwelling.  The dwelling was 
originally constructed as a duplex in 1974 and was converted into a triplex by adding a 
dwelling unit to the basement without a building permit some time since.  In June 2014, 
the City received a complaint regarding the property’s use as a triplex, contrary to the 
zoning.  The property was purchased by the current owner in June 2018 with the Zoning 
By-law complaint still outstanding.  Since that time, the current owner has received 
building permits to install fire sprinklers and water metres at the property, and to replace a 
basement window and the main floor and second floor balconies. 

To address the outstanding zoning complaint and allow the triplex to continue as a 
permitted use, the applicant is proposing to re-zone the property from R.1,4h,R.2,4h to 
SP.295 – Residential District with a “F” symbol to acknowledge the property’s location in 
flood plain.  Additionally, the applicant is seeking By-law exceptions to: 

 Reduce the required minimum building setback from the east side lot line from 1.2 
metres to 1 metre to reflect the existing condition; and 

 Increase the maximum lot coverage by open parking areas, driveways and vehicle 
movement areas from 30% to 50% to recognize the existing condition. 

Analysis 

Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 

Any decision on the proposed Zoning By-law amendment must be consistent with the 
Provincial Policy Statement, 2020 (PPS) which came into effect on May 1, 2020.  The 
PPS provides general direction to municipalities with respect to addressing matters of 
provincial interest in land use planning. 

Section 3.1.2 of the PPS prohibits development and site alternation in, among other 
areas,  
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“…c)  areas that would be rendered inaccessible to people and vehicles during 
times of flooding hazards, erosion hazards and/or dynamic beach hazards, 
unless it has been demonstrated that the site has safe access appropriate 
for the nature of the development and the natural hazard; and 

d) a floodway regardless of whether the area of inundation contains high 
points of land not subject to flooding.” 

According to the PPS, development includes a change in land use requiring approval 
under the Planning Act, such as a Zoning By-law amendment, while a floodway, in 
Peterborough, is the entire contiguous flood plain. 

Otonabee Region Conservation Authority (ORCA) has advised that based on the Lower 
Byersville Creek Floodplain Mapping (ORCA, September 12, 2014), the regulatory flood 
elevation at this property is 190.70 metres above sea level (masl).  Furthermore, ORCA 
advised that the depth of flooding under a regulatory storm event on this portion of 
Crawford Drive ranges from 0.39 metres to 0.83 metres.  At these depths, the property is 
deemed inaccessible for vehicle and pedestrian movement during a flood event.  
Furthermore, ORCA advised that the elevation of the property frontage appears to be 
190.06 masl which would result in approximately 0.30 metres of flood water impacting the 
property and the basement dwelling unit. 

Based on this information, ORCA has advised that the proposed Zoning By-law 
amendment is inconsistent with Section 3.1 of the PPS.  Staff agrees with ORCA’s 
position.   

A Place to Grow, Office Consolidation 2020 

Similar to the PPS, any decision on the proposed Zoning By-law amendment must 
conform with the policies of A Place to Grow: Growth Plan for the Greater Golden 
Horseshoe (the Growth Plan).  The Growth Plan builds upon the policy foundation of the 
PPS by providing land use planning policies to address specific issues in the Greater 
Golden Horseshoe (GGH).  The subject property is located within the Delineated Built-up 
Area as defined in the Growth Plan.  Accordingly, the property is subject to both general 
policies in the plan and to policies that are specific to the Delineated Built-up Area. 

Generally, the Growth Plan requires municipalities to focus growth within Delineated Built-
up Areas and to support the achievement of communities that: 

 feature a diverse mix of land uses and convenient access to local stores, services, 
transportation options and public service facilities; 

 improve social equity and quality of life; and 
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 provides a diverse range and mix of housing options to accommodate people at all 
stages of life. 

Specifically, Section 2c) of the Growth Plan requires the City to focus growth in: 

“i. delineated built-up areas; 

ii. strategic growth areas; 

iii. locations with existing or planned transit, with a priority on higher order 
transit where it exists or is planned; and 

iv. areas with existing or planned public service facilities”. 

The subject property is located within the delineated built-up area as defined by the 
Growth Plan, is directly served by transit (Route No. 8 – Monaghan), and is close 
employment, shopping and elementary school opportunities.  Triplexes are common in 
the area and provide an important source of rental accommodation. 

Notwithstanding that the property location and dwelling type meets many objectives of the 
Growth Plan, Section 2.2.1.2. e) of the Growth Plan requires that development be 
generally directed away from hazardous lands such as flooding risks.  On this basis, it is 
staff’s opinion that the proposed Zoning By-law amendment does not conform to the 
policies of the Growth Plan. 

Official Plan 

The subject property is designated Residential on Schedule A – Land Use of the Official 
Plan.  

Section 3.4.3 of the Official Plan notes that Flood plains are regarded as hazardous lands 
and that development and site alteration may only be permitted where it is demonstrated 
that development can be carried out to the satisfaction of ORCA and that development 
would not include schools, essential emergency services or uses that would involve 
storage or handling of hazardous substances.  Furthermore, Section 3.4.4 prohibits 
development and site alteration within a floodway except within the Jackson Creek Flood 
Plain (Downtown) Special Policy Area. 

The subject property is not located within Jackson Creek Flood Plain (Downtown) Special 
Policy Area.  Based on the advice received from ORCA, it is staff’s opinion that 
development can not be carried out on this property to ORCA’s satisfaction and therefore 
the proposed Zoning By-law amendment does not conform to the Official Plan.   
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Zoning By-law 

The applicant has requested that the subject property be re-zoned from R.1,4h, R.2,4h to 
SP.295 – Residential District with a “F” symbol to acknowledge the property’s location in 
flood plain.  Additionally, the applicant is seeking By-law exceptions to reduce the 
required minimum building setback from the east side lot line to reflect the existing 
condition and to increase the maximum lot coverage by open parking areas, driveways 
and vehicle movement areas to recognize the existing condition. 

Based on a review of the PPS, Growth Plan and Official Plan, staff does not support the 
proposed Zoning By-law amendment.  In particular, the granting of a Zoning By-law 
amendment to legalize a third unit in the existing dwelling constitutes development as 
defined by the PPS and is contrary to the policies of the PPS, Growth Plan and Official 
Plan. 

In some previous instances, the City has supported re-zoning properties affected by flood 
plain subject to the inclusion of a F symbol attached to the zoning district.  As described 
in Section 3.2.1 of the Zoning By-law, the F symbol indicates that the property is subject 
to flooding, either in whole or in part and that no development may take place unless it is 
consistent with the Flood Plain policies of Section 3.4 of the Official Plan.  As already 
noted, based on the advice received from ORCA, it is staff’s opinion that the subject 
property can not be developed in a way that maintains consistency with Section 3.4 of the 
Official Plan. 

Between 2003 and 2013, Council approved the re-zoning of six nearby properties along 
Stocker Road that sought to either legalize duplexes that had been converted to triplexes 
or to permit the construction of a new triplex.  Based on the flood plain mapping in effect 
at the time, those properties were either partially affected by flood plain or located near 
flood plain but could still be developed in accordance with ORCA standards and PPS 
policy.  ORCA’s update of the Lower Byersville Creek Floodplain Mapping in 2014, 
indicates the extent of the flood plain has changed in this area (see Exhibit C) and, in 
particular, more detailed flood depth information is now available.  Based on this newer 
information, it is now understood that the subject property cannot be provided with safe 
access during a regulatory flood event due to anticipated flood depths and therefore can 
not be developed in a manner that satisfies ORCA standards or PPS policy.  

Moving Forward 

As noted, there is an outstanding Zoning By-law compliance complaint against the 
property from June 2014.  Should Council deny the Applicant’s Zoning By-law 
amendment request, the dwelling will need to be returned to its legally intended use as a 
duplex.  This could occur by combining the dwelling unit in the basement with the unit on 
the main floor which may require a building permit.  Additionally, follow-up inspections 
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would be required by By-law Enforcement staff to ensure the outstanding complaint has 
been satisfactorily addressed. 

Responses to Notice 

Summary of Agency Responses 

Agency circulation was issued on April 29, 2020. 

ORCA has advised that due to regulatory flood plain conditions, the proposed Zoning By-
law amendment is not consistent with Section 3.1 of the PPS. 

Summary of Public Responses 

In accordance with Planning Act requirements, a Notice of Complete Application and 
Public Meeting for the proposed Zoning By-law Amendment was published in the 
Peterborough Examiner on October 13, 2020 and was mailed to property owners within 
120m of the site on October 13, 2020. 

As of the writing of this report, no written public comments have been received. 

Summary 

Staff recommend that the requested Zoning By-Law amendment be denied.  Based on 
regulatory flood plain conditions, the proposed amendment is not consistent with Section 
3.1 of the PPS, does not conform with Section 2.2.1.2. e) of the Growth Plan for the 
Greater Golden Horseshoe and does not conform with Section 3.4 of the Official Plan. 

Submitted by, 

Cynthia Fletcher 
Commissioner of Infrastructure and Planning Services 
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Contact Names: 
Ken Hetherington 
Chief Planner 
Phone: 705-742-7777, Ext. 1781 
Toll Free: 1-855-738-3755 
Fax: 705-742-5218 
E-mail: khetherington@peterborough.ca  

Brad Appleby 
Supervisor, Development Planning 
Phone: 705-742-7777, Extension 1886 
Toll Free: 1-855-738-3755 
Fax: 705-742-5218 
E-mail: bappleby@peterborough.ca 

Attachments: 
Exhibit A – Land Use Map 
Exhibit B – Property Site Plan 
Exhibit C – Flood Plain Map 
Exhibit D – Notice of Application and Public Meeting 
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Exhibit A, Page 1 of 1 
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Exhibit B, Page 1 of 1 
Property Site Plan 
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Exhibit C, Page 1 of 1 
Lower Byersville Creek Flood Plain Map, 2014 

793 Crawford Drive 
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Exhibit D, Page 1 of 1 – Notice of Application and Public Meeting 
 


